VENTURA COUNTY CULTURAL HERITAGE BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 2024-6

A RESOLUTION OF THE VENTURA COUNTY CULTURAL HERITAGE BOARD GRANTING A 2024 HISTORIC PRESERVATION AWARD TO THE RONALD REAGAN PRESIDENTIAL FOUNDATION AND INSTITUTE FOR EXCELLENCE IN THE PROMOTION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF HISTORICAL PROGRAMMING AT THE RONALD REAGAN PRESIDENTIAL LIBRARY, SIMI VALLEY, CA

WHEREAS, the month of May is Preservation Month in the County of Ventura, the State of California, and across the nation;

WHEREAS, a goal of the Ventura County Historic Preservation Program is to foster an awareness and appreciation of Ventura County's rich history and variety of cultural resources among both residents and visitors;

WHEREAS, cultural and historic resources are an important component of a quality environment and worthy of preservation for present and future generations;

WHEREAS, the Cultural Heritage Board strives to ensure that our cultural and historic resources are preserved and protected; and,

WHEREAS, those resources could not be protected without the dedicated efforts of individuals, advocates, property owners, community organizations, and volunteers who are responsible for their preservation, rehabilitation, restoration, and reconstruction.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ventura County Cultural Heritage Board hereby commends the Ronald Reagan Presidential Foundation and Institute for their meaningful work in support of historical programming.

This is to certify the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Resolution reflecting the Ventura County Cultural Heritage Board's actions taken at its May 13, 2024 public hearing regarding the above-described matter.

Chair Ventura County Cultural Heritage Board

Date

Attest: _____ Dillan Murray, Associate Planner Ventura County Planning Division

> County of Ventura May 13, 2024 Cultural Heritage Board Meeting Item 9b Exhibit 6 – Proposed CHB Resolution No. 2024-6

Date